RESOLUTION NO. 14-158

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, INCREASING THE SURCHARGE FOR OFF-DUTY OFFICER SERVICES FOR THE PARKS & POLICE 4KIDS FOUNDATION (PROGRAMS); PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Police Department currently provides police officer services in an off-duty capacity; and

WHEREAS, the current rate for each officer is \$48.90 per hour, \$36.50 is paid to the officer and the remaining \$12.40 is divided into FRS, FICA and a 5.74% Administrative Fee deduction. In order to assist the Parks & Police 4 Kids Foundation, the police department is requesting that a \$1.25 surcharge be added to the \$48.90 hourly off duty officer rate to fund the Park & Police 4Kids programs; and

WHEREAS, this added rate will be passed on to our vendors and forwarded to the PP4K Foundation for the programs; and

WHEREAS, based on our history, the police department can project that approximately \$20,000.00 will be collected for the Parks & Police 4Kids Foundation on a yearly basis for the programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council hereby authorizes the added surcharge in the amount of \$1.25 to the \$48.90 hourly off-duty officer rate for Parks & Police 4Kids Foundation.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Ruiz and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Yes

Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Christi Fraga Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

Not present at the time of the vote Yes Yes Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of OCTOBER, 2014.

ATTEST: BARBARA HERRE ERK CI Deputy city clere. connie D192,

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL.

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, PASTORIZA COLE AND BONISKE CITY ATTORNEY